In its application, Public included an estimate of rate-case expenses of $12,000.

Consistent with the Commission’s historical practice, Public proposed to amortize its

estimated rate-case expenses over a period of three years for ratemaking purposes,

resulting in an adjustment of $4,000. In response to discovery, Public provided its

actual rate-case expenses to date and provided two new estimates: one based on

having a one-day hearing and one with no hearing.4

As there was no hearing in this case, the Commission has modified Public’s rate-

case expense adjustment. The information provided in the aforementioned response

supports an expense level of $9,976. Amortizing this amount over three years results in

an annual expense of $3,325, which is the amount we will allow as the adjustment for

Public’s rate-case expenses.

Summary Impact of Adjustments

After considering Public’s actual revenues and expenses for the calendar year

201 I test year and the adjustments we have found reasonable herein, the Commission

has determined that the financial results of Public’s adjusted test-year operations would

be as shown in Table 1.

See response to Item 2 of Staff‘s Second Request. 4

-4- Case No. 2012-00431

Table 1

Test-Period Accepted Adjusted

Account Titles Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues $ 994,708 $ (704,415) $ 290,293

Operating Expenses 1,012,125 (546,444) 465,689

Net Operating Income $ (17,417) $ (157,979) ($ 175,396)

Other Income 8( Deductions (4,856) 0 (4,856)
-

Net Income $ (22,273) $ (157,979) $ (180,252)

REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION

Public developed its revenue requirement based on an operating ratio of .88 (‘‘88

percent”), consistent with the Commission’s typical practice in rate cases involving small

investor-owned utilities. However, there are three errors in Public’s derivation which

cause both its revenue requirement and proposed increase to be overstated.

The first error relates to Public’s treatment of interest expense. While it added

interest expense to adjusted operating expenses and its provision for income taxes in

calculating its total revenue requirement, Public incorrectly included interest expense in